## **Parent Involvement Week Resolution**

WHEREAS, parent and family involvement in the lives of children can make a significant difference in every area, including in their academics and character development; and

WHEREAS, extensive research has shown parent involvement in education increases the likelihood of student success and is critical to students achieving high levels of academic achievement and performance; and

WHEREAS, the objectives of Parent Involvement Week are to promote a greater knowledge of the efforts being made in the District to encourage parental involvement in education, to provide a greater awareness of the activities and resources that are available to parents and families of school-aged children, and to promote a greater understanding of the responsibilities shared by parents, schools and the community to ensure student success; and

WHEREAS, Parent Involvement Week will bring greater awareness of the importance of parent and family involvement in the schools;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lamar CISD Board of Trustees recognize the week of November 13-17, 2023, as **Parent Involvement Week**, and encourage all staff, parents, and community to acknowledge this event.

Adopted this 19<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

Mandi Bronsell, President	
Kay Danziger, Secretary	